

THE MILLE LACS BAND OF OJIBWENDIANS

Legislative Branch of Tribal Government

JOINT RESOLUTION 16-01-88-14

A JOINT RESOLUTION REQUESTING FUNDS TO IMPLEMENT THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS (BIA) TRIBAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PLAN (TIP) FOR 2014-2017 TO FUND TTP PROJECTS

- WHEREAS, the Mille Lacs Band Assembly is the duly elected governing body of the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe, a federally-recognized Indian Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, the Mille Lacs Band Assembly is empowered by 3 MLBSA § 2(d) to adopt resolutions to promote the general welfare of the people; and
- WHEREAS, the Chief Executive is empowered to exercise all Executive Branch authority for the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe; and
- WHEREAS, the Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe ("Band"), under the provisions of the P.L. 93-638, have contracted to conduct transportation planning activities; and
- WHEREAS, in order to effectively use limited TTP system resources, the Band does hereby provide an updated Tribal Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) for 2014-2017 attached hereto as (Attachment A).
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Mille Lacs Band Assembly does hereby approve the 2014-2017 Tribal Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) attached hereto as Attachment A.
- WE DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing resolution was duly concurred with and adopted at a regular session of the Band Assembly in Legislative Council assembled, a quorum of legislators being present held on the 27th day of March, 2014 at Isle, Minnesota by a vote of 2 FOR, OAGAINST, OSILENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the Band Assembly hereunto cause to have set the hand of the Speaker of the Assembly to be affixed to this resolution.

Curt Kalk, Speaker of the Assembly

IN CONCURRENCE, with the action of the Speaker of the Assembly, I, hereunto set my hand to this resolution.

Melanie Benjamin, Chief Executive

OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE BAND

DISTRICT I 43408 Oodena Drive • Onamia, MN 56359

(320) 532-4181 • Fax (320) 532-4209

DISTRICT II

DISTRICT IIA

36666 State Highway 65 • McGregor, MN 55760 (218) 768-3311 • Fax (218) 768-3903

2605 Chiminising Drive • Isle, MN 56342 (320) 676-1102 • Fax (320) 676-3432